results of future operations and should be read in conjunction with ‘‘Use of Proceeds,’’ ‘‘Capitalization,’’
‘‘Selected Group Consolidated Financial Information,’’ ‘‘Selected DACH Division Consolidated Financial
Information,’’ ‘‘Selected UK Division Consolidated Financial Information,’’ ‘‘Management’s Discussion

23

and Analysis of the Group’s Financial Condition and Results of Operations,’’ ‘‘Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of the DACH Division’s Financial Condition and Results of Operations,’’ ‘‘Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of the UK Division’s Financial Condition and Results of Operations,’’
‘‘Description of the Notes’’ and the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
and the notes related thereto included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum. Historical results are not
necessarily indicative of future expected results.

Summary Group Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the
period from
June 1, 2015 For the Year ended(date of For the twelveDecember 31, For the Nine Monthsincorporation) to months endedEnded September 30,December 31, Pro Forma September 30,

2015 2015(1) 2016 2016 2017 2017
(audited) (unaudited) (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(in £ millions)
Continuing operations
Revenue

Income from portfolio
investments ..... 52.5 172.1 199.3 144.0 179.6 234.9

Portfolio write-up ..... 20.7 56.1 95.4 71.9 84.9 108.4
Portfolio fair value release . . . (0.6) (3.3) (3.4) (2.6) (1.9) (2.7)
Service revenue ..... 65.8 138.1 160.0 112.8 126.3 173.5
Other revenue ..... 1.7 2.8 2.9 2.0 2.5 3.4

Total revenue ..... 140.2 365.7 454.2 328.2 391.3 517.3

Other income ..... 1.9 5.1 4.1 3.5 3.3 3.9
Operating expenses

Collection activity costs . . . . . (68.5) (152.8) (181.4) (133.4) (136.4) (184.4)
Other expenses(2) ..... (73.5) (151.5) (167.2) (105.8) (157.2) (218.6)

Total operating expenses . . . . (142.0) (304.3) (348.6) (239.2) (293.6) (403.0)

Operating profit ..... 0.1 66.5 109.8 92.5 101.0 118.3
Interest income ..... 3.3 3.7 0.7 2.5 2.2 0.4
Finance costs(3) ..... (77.4) (169.2) (138.7) (100.1) (137.4) (176.0)

Loss before tax ..... (74.0) (99.0) (28.2) (5.1) (34.2) (57.3)
Income tax (expense) / credit . 5.5 7.1 (3.0) (6.0) (2.3) 0.7

Loss for the period ..... (68.5) (91.8) (31.2) (11.1) (36.5) (56.6)

Other comprehensive loss
Gains / (losses) on pension

plans ..... 0.4 (1.0) — — (1.0)
Deferred tax on gains /

(losses) on pension plans . . (0.1) 0.3 — — 0.3
Foreign operations—foreign

currency translation

[…]

UK Division ..... 348.9
DACH Division(1) ..... 118.4
Scandi Carve-out(2) ..... 123.6
Norway Carve-out(3) ..... 6.5

(1) Unless otherwise indicated, euro-denominated amounts for the DACH Division were translated into pounds sterling on a
month-by-month basis at the average applicable exchange rate for each month.

(2) Unless otherwise indicated, euro-denominated amounts for the Scandi Carve-out were translated into pounds sterling at
£0.871 to e1.00, which was the average applicable exchange rate for the twelve months ended September 30, 2017.

(3) Unless otherwise indicated, NOK-denominated amounts were translated into pounds sterling at £0.095 to NOK 1.00, which
was the average applicable exchange rate for the twelve months ended September 30, 2017.

Portfolio purchases by industry as of and for twelve months ended September 30, 2017

Northern Pro Forma
European Combined

Group(1) Division(2) Group Total(in £ millions)
(unaudited)

Financial Services ..... 125.8 65.8 191.6
Retail ..... 87.2 3.9 91.1
Telecommunications ..... 47.3 4.9 52.2
Other ..... 10.4 2.9 13.3

Total portfolio purchases ..... 270.7 77.5 348.2

(1) Unless otherwise indicated, euro-denominated amounts for the DACH Division were translated into pounds sterling on a
month-by-month basis at the average applicable exchange rate for each month.

(2) Unless otherwise indicated, euro-denominated amounts for the Scandi Carve-out were translated into pounds sterling at
£0.871 to e1.00, which was the average applicable exchange rate for the twelve months ended September 30, 2017. Unless
otherwise indicated, NOK-denominated amounts for the Norway Carve-out were translated into pounds sterling at £0.095 to
NOK 1.00, which was the average applicable exchange rate for the twelve months ended September 30, 2017.

[…]

—Other (in £ millions) ..... 86.3 31.5 2.7

(1) Calculated based upon a 120-month period. Elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum, ERC for each of the DACH Division,
the Scandi Carve-out and the Norway Carve-out is calculated based upon a 180-month period. For more information about
the calculation of ERC, see ‘‘Presentation of Financial and Other Information—Non-Financial Operating Data.’’

(2) The DACH Division’s and the Scandi Carve-out’s operating data was converted from euros to pounds sterling. For
conversion of the DACH Division’s and the Scandi Carve-out’s ERC and NPLs as of September 30, 2017, an end-of-period
rate of £0.881 to e1.00 as at September 30, 2017 was used.

(3) Including the IJDF Norwegian Portfolios. The Norway Carve-out’s operating data was converted from NOK to pounds
sterling. For conversion of the Norway Carve-out’s ERC and NPLs as of September 30, 2017, an end-of-period rate of 0.094 to
NOK 1.00 as at September 30, 2017 was used.

ERC by Vintage (2003 through September 30, 2017)

UK DACH Scandi Norway Pro Forma
Division Division Carve-out Carve-out Combined

Calendar Year Acquired(1) ERC(2)(3) ERC(3)(4) ERC(3)(4) ERC(3)(5) Group ERC(6)

(unaudited)
(in £ millions)

2003 ..... — 1.4 0.8 — 2.2
2004 ..... 1.0 10.2 11.1 0.1 22.3
2005 ..... 2.8 2.4 80.1 — 85.3
2006 ..... 5.4 19.1 6.0 — 30.5
2007 ..... 9.5 74.7 3.7 — 87.9
2008 ..... 14.8 3.3 10.6 — 28.7
2009 ..... 24.5 83.5 13.1 — 121.1
2010 ..... 25.8 17.8 121.7 — 165.3
2011 ..... 50.1 6.1 26.5 0.5 83.2
2012 ..... 97.7 14.9 35.5 0.2 148.3
2013 ..... 136.4 26.2 49.1 0.8 212.5
2014 ..... 216.2 34.0 82.8 0.2 333.2
2015 ..... 299.3 59.9 128.2 19.2 506.6
2016 ..... 371.6 143.5 59.8 0.6 575.5
2017 ..... 243.8 31.1 111.0 0.4 386.3

Total ERC ..... 1,498.8 528.2 740.1 21.8 2,788.9

Total 84-month ERC ..... 1,270.6 382.3 532.1 15.8 2,200.8
Total 120-month ERC ..... 1,498.8 454.0 634.3 19.7 2,606.8

(1) Based on the applicable calendar year for the UK Division, DACH Division, the Scandi Carve-out and the Norway Carve-out.

(2) The UK Division calculates its ERC based upon a 120-month period. For more information about the calculation of ERC, see
‘‘Presentation of Financial and Other Information—Non-Financial Operating Data.’’ The DACH Division calculates its ERC
based upon a 180-month period. For more information about the calculation of ERC, see ‘‘Presentation of Financial and Other
Information—Non-Financial Operating Data.’’

(3) The DACH Division, the Scandi Carve-out and the Norway Carve-out calculate their respective ERC based upon a 180-month

[…]

portfolios, the DACH Division’s ERC for its purchased debt portfolios, the Scandi Carve-out’s ERC for its purchased debt
portfolios and the Norway Carve-out’s ERC for its purchased debt portfolios. While the underlying methodologies the UK
Division, the DACH Division, the Scandi Carve-out and the Norway Carve-out use to calculate ERC are generally consistent,
no effort has been undertaken to harmonize these metrics and, as a result, the ERC results for the UK Division, the DACH
Division, the Scandi Carve-out and the Norway Carve-out may not be directly comparable. For more information about ERC,
see ‘‘Presentation of Financial and Other Information—Non-Financial Operating Data.’’ Pro Forma Combined Group ERC (as
a combined metric) was calculated, without adjustment. Pro Forma Combined Group ERC is presented for illustrative
purposes only and is not intended to be a projection of future results. Future results may vary significantly from the results
reflected in the above table because of various factors, including those discussed in ‘‘Risk Factors.’’

UK DACH Scandi Norway Pro forma
Division Division Carve-out Carve-out Combined

ERC by Year as of September 30, 2017 ERC(1) ERC(2)(3) ERC(3) ERC(4) Group ERC(5)

(unaudited)
(in £ millions)

0 - 12 months ..... 332.9 95.4 113.7 3.5 545.5
13 - 24 months ..... 251.7 71.6 98.2 2.7 424.1
25 - 36 months ..... 195.0 57.9 84.7 2.3 339.9
37 - 48 months ..... 154.3 48.6 72.8 2.1 277.8
49 - 60 months ..... 128.1 41.5 62.8 1.9 234.3
61 - 72 months ..... 111.3 35.9 53.9 1.8 202.8
73 - 84 months ..... 97.4 31.3 46.1 1.6 176.3
85 - 96 months ..... 85.6 27.4 39.4 1.4 153.8
97 - 108 months ..... 75.6 23.7 33.2 1.3 133.8
109 - 120 months ..... 67.0 20.7 29.6 1.2 118.4
121 - 132 months ..... — 18.3 26.3 1.0 45.6
133 - 144 months ..... — 16.3 23.6 0.9 40.7
145 - 156 months ..... — 14.6 21.1 0.2 35.9
157 - 168 months ..... — 13.1 18.6 — 31.7
169 - 180 months ..... — 11.9 16.3 — 28.2

Total ERC ..... 1,498.8 528.2 740.1 21.8 2,788.9

(1) The UK Division calculates its ERC based upon a 120-month period. For more information about the calculation of ERC, see
‘‘Presentation of Financial and Other Information—Non-Financial Operating Data.’’

(2) The DACH Division, the Scandi Carve-out and the Norway Carve-out calculate their respective ERC based upon a 180-month
period. For more information about the calculation of ERC, see ‘‘Presentation of Financial and Other Information—
Non-Financial Operating Data.’’

(3) In order to generate Pro Forma Combined Group operating data, the DACH Division’s and the Scandi Carve-out’s operating